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o TROPHIES L‘%%

Cup for the best batsman of the match donated by Mr.
C.A.W.Edwards in 1958.

Cup for the best bowler of the match donated by
Mr.W.Pathmanathan in 1955.

Cup for the best fielder of the match donated by
DrILW.Thambiah in 1958,

Cup for the bestall-rounder of the match donated by J.C.C.
-0.B.Ain 1955.

Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of Jallna
Central College in 1955.

Cup for the man of the match donated by Mrs.Donald
Ganeshakumar in Memory of her husband in 1981.

Given one year time 10 the family members (o create
Rs 100,000.00 trust fund in order to keep the names in the

awards.
Eil i3

/Saraswathy Memorial Cash Prize for the winning side
g

Rs. 100,000.00 donated by Mr. Puspakaran of United
Kingdom

Cash Prize for the Man ot thc Match donated by Swiss OBA
of Jaffna Central College

Cup for the Best Wicket Keeper donated by Dr.Nithy
Kanagaratnam & family, Melbourne, Australia in Memory
of Mr. Muththukumaru Kanakaratnam in 2014

Best Fielder award and Rs. 5000.00 in memory of Mr. S.
Sivakumaran donated by the Old Boys’ of SJC 92 Batch - UK
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JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

Priyalaxshan — Captain
Kartheepan — Vice Captain
Komethagan

Jeroshan

Kowthaman

Thasopan

Mathusan

Nicksan

Thusanthan

Selvaraj

Sajeepan

Sujan

Kugashathus
Jeyatharsan

Nithusan

Rajclinton

lyalarasan

Coach : Mr. S. Sureshmohan
Master in Charge : Mr. K.Nilaxshan

Prefect of Games : Mr. S.Suheethan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of Ko Veorth - 111% Encountor
ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

S. Jeni Flemin — Captain

V. Jathusan — Vice Captain
K. Kabilraj

C. Thevaprashanth

J. Kishanthujan

D. Joseph Stalon

P. Somaskaran

C. K. Benjamin Niroshan

Sole e = A A

S. Karunyan
. S. Ajay
. M. Abinash

. N. Sowmiyan

N
w N P O

. S. Joel Piraveen
. P. Thulaxshan

. A. Sharon Leoni

[EE T
[ DU S o B -

. D Sheropan
. V Sinthujan
. V. Abilakshan

. S. Sanushan

N e
o W o ~N

. T. Dinoshan
Coach: Mr. A. Daniel Surenthiran

Head Coach: Mr. Sisira Handunge

Prefect of Games: Mr. V. Kumanan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S




Fattle of Hio Vorth - 111% Encanntas
Rules & Conditions of Play

BATTLE OF THE NORTH
HOURS OF PLAY:

1.

10.00a.m. - 12.00noon Play(Session I)
12.00noon —12.40p.m. Lunch
12.40p.m. — 2.40p.m. Play(Session I1)
2.40p.m. —3.00p.m. Tea

3.00p.m. —5.00p.m. Play(Session Iil)

i.e: Each session 2 hours

Bowling rate: Minimum of 30 overs per session(i.e: Minimum of
90 overs per day)

Intervals: Interval for drink may be taken after one hour of play
and shall not exceed five minutes on each occasion.

New Ball: The Captain of the fielding side shall have the choice
of taking a new ball any time after 65 overs have been bowled
with the previous ball. The Umpires shall indicate to the bats-
man and scorers whenever a new ball is taken.

Minimum number of overs:

a.

Both teams have to maintain the bowling rate as minimum
of 15 overs per hour.

The play shall continue until the completion of 30 overs
or until the scheduled cessation of time of each session,
whichever is later.

If pre-lunch session is extended for any reason, the duration
of lunch break has to be reduced accordingly. But the lunch
break minimum should be 30 minutes.

If 9" wicket down before Tea break, the play shall be ceased
after the completion of 30 overs or the scheduled cessation
of time, whichever is later.

If a wicket fell during the last over of a session, the play shall
be ceased immediately and remaining balls will be carried
forward to the next session. Unless and otherwise last over
of a last day.

if an interruption occurs due to bad weather and if there is
possibilities of extending the playing time, maximum of 30
minutes may be extended in that particular day. The Umpire
will intimate the number of overs to be bowled in that par-
ticular day/session. (Overs may be calculated in the ratio of
Overs:Time=1:4)

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



Lottle of Tho Vorth - 111" Encountar

g. Time lost will not be carried forward for next day.

h. No reduction of overs for the change of innings.

i, If an innings ends when an over is in progress, completed
overs will only be taken into consideration for any calcula-
tion.

6. Match Referee:

a. The Match Referee remains off the field of play at all times
during the actual play of the game, observing events from a
separate designated area. The Match Referee will not inter-
fere to any decisions given in the field and it will solely be in
the hands of umpires.

b. The Match Referee’s responsibility is to ensure that the
game is conducted according to the laws of cricket as read
with the applicable playing conditions.

c. To lead the playing control team (Umpires and Match Ref-
eree)

d. To ensure that the Code of Conduct is enforced and to con-
duct disciplinary proceedings in accordance with the code
of conduct.

e. To hold pre-match meetings with the Umpires, Captains,
Coaches and Authorities of the Match to discuss guidelines
pertaining to the match.

£ To liaise with the ground authorities regarding all aspects
including players safety.

g. To complete venue assessment and pitch and outfield re-
ports.

h. To report on alleged breaches of safety and security regu-
lations.

i.  To report bowlers with suspect bowling actions.

j. End of the match, Match Referee composes and submits a
match report to the Authorities of the Match, noting any
events or actions by players that may be a concern in terms
of the Code of Conduct or the Laws of Cricket.

k. Match Referee will lead the award deciding committee com-
| prising Adjudicators and Umpires.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 5
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MATCH REFEREE

Mr. Thassim Junkeer
General Secretary
Association of Cricket Umpires, Sri Lanka
Former Premier Umpires - SL.C and ECB UAL

ADJUDICATORS

Mr.R. Manogaran
Dr. G. Sritharan

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires’ Association
(Association of Cricket Umpires, Sri Lanka - Jaffna.)

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



MESSAGE FROM MOBITEL PRINCIPAL SPONSOR

It is indeed an honor for Mobitel to partner the “Battle of the North 111"
Cricket Encounter” of Jaffna Central College and St. John's College Jaffna as
the principal sponsor for 2017. This hallmark event is one of the key events
in the annual school calendar of the North Region and is one of the most
sought after tournaments that gives talented students the opportu nity to
showcase theirtalentsin the sport and progress in the field.

Mobitel is committed to the delivery of best in class mobile telephony
solutions that address real customer needs and simplify the lives of Sri
Lankans everywhere. Our Brand promise, “We Care, Always”, is deeply
entrenched in everything we do, enabling us to craft experiential
opportunities that constantly delight our customers. This stands testament
to the fact that Mobitel has played a key role in the development of sports
at school level by supporting other events such as the “Observer Mobitel
School Boy Cricketer of the Year” for the 11" consecutive yearin 2017 andis
privileged to partner and support events of this nature.

Team Mobitel and | extend our best wishes to both schools taking part in
this tournament and also the organizers for yet another successful event to
take place.

T lSri Lanka
Nalin Perera jeljlecom

Chief Operating Officer :IM..obitel
Mobitel (PVt) Ltd. W Care. Always.
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MESSAGE FROM THE PRINCIPAL

This time we are playing the 111" encounter of the most expected sporting
event of the Peninsula, the Battle of the North, on 9", 10" and 11" of March,
2017. Teams are ready to play, fans are ready to enjoy and above all the
main sponsors, the Mobitel (Pvt.) Limited is ready to support this three day
thriller on our college grounds.

The Big Match is the place where players and the fans encounter Healthy
Rivalry. This is a very important ingredient to better the life of a person, for
it supports proper ambition and at the same time allow the opponent to
express himself freely. This is our tradition and | am sure, the members of
both teams and the fans of both institutions value the spirit of the game
and preserve the continuity of this great game.

| extend my 'Best Wishes' to the members of both the teams and request
them to make this encounteran entertaining one.

S. K. Elilventhan
Principal

Jaffna Central College
28" February 2017




MESSAGE FROM THE PRINCIPAL

I'm pleased to forward this message of greetings and best wishes to the
souvenir being published in commemoration of the 111" “Battle of the
North” cricket match between Jaffna Central College and St John's College
to be heldon 9", 10" & 11" March 2017.

This is a significant historical event that Central & St John's cherish and
treasure since 1904 to preserve the long legacy of friendship and cordiality.

Playing games and the spirit of sportsmanship help inculcate lasting values,
which make for good discipline, apart from promoting physical fitness.

“True sportsmanship is acknowledging that your opponent holds the same
deep-rooted aspirations and expectations as you.”

| wish both teams a cheerful friendly encounter to display true
sportsmanship.

Rev. N.J. Gnanaponrajah
Principal
St.John's College, Jaffna







1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938

1939
! 1940
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Jaffna Central

Nallaiah R.R.
Nallaiah R.R.,
Nallaiah R.R.
Alexander LR.
Thambiah R.C.
Thambiah R.C.
Watson W.K.
Sivasubramaniam S.1.
Sivasubramaniam S.T.
Victor Paul
Singanayagam D.G.
Nicholas S.E.N.
Hoole F.AS.
Nicholas R.J.
Cheenivasagam B.R.M.
Cheenivasagam B.R.M.
Rasanayagam. 1
Navaratnam C.
Arunasalam R R.
Alagaratnam S.C.
Sithamparapillai G.
Muthiah S.
Sellathurat A.D.
Selvaratnam P.C.
Subramaniyam M.
Charles R.P.
Kanagaratnam M.
Denmnis k.

Dennis I
Mahamooth. T.M.S.
Kanagaratnam M.
Navaratnam S.
Selvadurai B.S.N.
Selvadurai B.S.N.
Selvaratnam P.
Arumanayagam V.
Arumanayagam V.
Thangarajah R.P.

& Nallaiah R.R.S,
Thangarajah P.P.
Thambiah D.S.

TTallock P.S.
Sebasitan G.M
Vancuylenberg .
Chornalingam K.
Chornalingam K.
Chornalingam K.
Sabapathy A.T.
Raja Brodie
Chanmugam A,
Yagaratnam C.
Abraham A.S.
Gunaratnam J.R.
Gunaratnam J.R.
Alagaratnam R.A.
Alagaratnam R.A.
Manickam
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J.M.
Singanayagam J. M.
Rajaratnam D.C.
Rajaratnam D.C.
Vandendricsen H.K.
Perinpanayagam J.IT.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Mills C.LE.

Mills C.T.E.
Perumal A.

Perumal A.

Perumal A.
Kanagasabai G.R.
Vandendrisen T.
Vandendrisen T.

Mahadevan S.

Scott R.R.
Scott R.R

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S

. |

College St.John’s College




1941
1042
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1073
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

LBettle of Tha Virth - 111% Encosntr

Jaffna Central

Jacob ER S,
Thambiah W.J.
Jeyasingam S.D.
Patmanathan W.
Patmanathan W.
Thambiah E.S.

Sam Vadivelu N.
Sivagurunathan W.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sivapatham K.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sundaralingam R.
Rajendra N.
Kanagalingam S.R.
Premachandra R. K. V.
Premachandra R K.V,
Bunny Vantwest
Ranjan Alagaratnam
Segerajasingam N.
Sivaratnam M,

Sivaratnam M.
Kanaganayagam J.
Mahalingam V.T.
Sachithananthan R.
Ganeshkumar K.D.
Patkunarajah A.
Sivasothy S.
Balendra P.
Puradchithasan D.
Rajasingam R.
Jeyakumar M.
Mahendra T,
Nazeer M.S.
Srikanthan R.
Sivakumar S.
Sivamithran S.
Naguleswaran R.
Karunaharan S.
Baheerathan A.
Anurudran G,
Balakumar R.
Thomas K.

College St.John’s College
Scott R.R.
Rajaratnam J.M.
Rajaratnam J 1.
Ramalingam A.
Peter R.S.
Kadirgamar T.
Kadirgamar T.
Martyn A.A.

Rasiah D.J.
Nathaniel D.J.
Thevanayagam E.G.
Kanaganayagam D.
Kanaganayagam D.
Mahalingam S K.
Maurice N.Y.
Navaratnam R,
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Paramalingam S K.
Arulanandam K. &
Balakrishnan C.
Balakrishnan C.
Selvanayagam D .M.
Selvadurai D J.N.
Deivendra M.
Kanagadurai P
Deivendra M.
Sooriyakumar C.
Mootatamby S.M.
Surendra M.
Theivendra M.
Thevapalan T.
Thevapalan T.
Alexander N.S.
Raveendran W.
Gowripalan N.
Muralcetharan V.
Balasundaram A.C.S.
TFowzan M. Y.A.
Somasundram N.R.
Jebaratnam [.J.
Ratnarajah D.M.
Raveendra D.M.
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1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
[988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Jaffna Central

Prahalathan V.P.
Sutharsanan V.
Raviraj T.

Rajasekar K.
Ganeshalingam T.M.
Vivekananthan K.
Ramesh S,
Muhunthan M.
Arunothayan T.

& Bernard Ramesh M.
Pirabaharan K.
Agash S.
Manivathanan S.
Ravishankar S.

Nishakaran N.
Sutharsan R.
Vasudevan T.
Kagetharan B.
Pragash K.
Kartheepan S.
Rajievekumar V.
Mathusan R.
Rohan K.
Maheeban. G
Prasath J.R.A & Delan. J
Dhayan B.
Shelton K.

James Jansen S.
Jerikthusan G.

& Edward Ldin R.
Kokulan T.
Darveen P.

Junius Kanistan K.
Nirojan P.

Alanraj S.

Battle of Ko Viorth - 1

b7
117 Cncounler

Mahinda R.
Thirukumar P.
George I.M.
Vaheesan A.
Vaheesan A.
Sanjecvan T,
Sanjeevan 1.
Satheesan T.
Prashanthan K.

Kandeepan M.
Bhishman T.
Sanjeev B.
Sritharan G.

Gowribahan A.T.
Gowribahan AT.
Pragashan K.
Dinesh Ebencezer A.
Pratheepan B.
Tavendra P.
Ahilan C.
Andrew T.C.
Mathanraj T.
Navageethan N.
Neshavarman P.
Haripraveen M.
Pranavan V.
Hajeeban R.

Vithushan A.
Adrian J.
Amidayan J.
Thuvarakaseelan 1™
Kapilraj S.
Ghanamirthan A,

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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Battle of The Vorth - 11 1% Encountor

L/ RESULTS OF THE MATCHES
1904  1st Round Central 1939 Ceniral
2nd Round Central 1940 Central
1905 Not available 1941 St. John's
1906 Central 1942 St John’s
1907 Draw 1943 St John's
1908 1st Round St. John's 1944 St. John’'s
2nd Round St. John’s 1945 St John's
1909 1st Round St. John’s 1946 St John's
2nd Round Central 1947 St John's
1910 St. John's 1948 Not Played
1911 Not available 1949 Cental
1912 Not available 1950 St John's
1913 Not available 1951 Central
1914 Not available 1952 St. John's
1915 St. John's 1953 Central
1916 Draw 1954 Central
1917 1st Round Central 1955 Draw
2nd Round Central 1956 Draw
1918 Ist Round Draw 1957 Draw
2nd Round Central 1958 St, John's
1919 Draw 1959 St. John's
1920 Central 1960 Central
1921 1st Round St. John's 1961 Not Played
2nd Round St. John's 1962 Draw
1922 1st Round St. John's 1963 Draw
2nd Round St. John's 1964 Draw
1923 Central 1965 St. John's
1924 Draw 1966 Draw
1925 Not available 1967 Abandoned
1926 St. John's 1968 St. John's
1927 Not available 1969 Draw
1928 St. John's 1970 Central
1929 St John's 1971 Draw
1930 St. John's 1972 Draw
1931 St. John's 1973 Draw
1932 St John's 1974 Draw
1933 Central 1975 Draw
1934 St John’s 1976 Draw
1935 Central 1977 Draw
1936 Central 1978 Draw
1937 St. John's 1979 Draw
=938 St John's 1980 Draw
\ ]
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Battle of Tha Vorth - 11 1% Encountor
1981 Draw 2011 Central k
1982 Draw 2012 Draw
1983 Draw 2013 Draw
1984 Draw 2014 St John's
1985 Not Played 2015 St John’s
1986 Not Played 2016 Draw
1987 Not Played
1988 Not Played
1989 Nol Played
1990 St. John's
1991 Not Played
1992 Draw
1993 Draw
1994 Central
1995 Draw
1996 Not Played
1997 Not Played
1998 Draw
1999 Draw
2000 Draw
2001 Draw
2002 Central
2003 Draw
2004 St. John's
2005 Draw
2006 Draw
2007 Central
2008 Central
2009 Central
2010 Central
g RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT AGLANCE B
St. John’s 35
Jaffna Central 27
Draw 40
Results not available 07
LB'I Abandoned 01 &
B it

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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Scores and Results of the Encounters

YEAR CENTRAL ST. JOHN'S RESULT
1" Innings 2" Innings | 1* Innings | 2™ [nnings

1950 *140 129 161 111/5 St. John's
1951 *158 36 103 84 Central
1952 *92 78 87 86/8 St. John's
1953 Central
1954 a1 145/7 *105 130 Central
1955 235 - *117 136/9 Draw
1956 178 120/7 *117 232/8 Draw
1957 *220 188/9 290 - Draw
1958 *54 57 132 - St. John's
1959 *147 155 23949 64/2 St. John's
1960 *134 97 67 91 Central
1961 Not Played
1962 *87 244/8 156 142/8 Draw
1963 80 63/8 *130 185/3 Draw
1964 139 74/5 “146 103/7 Draw
1965 *171 134 239/9 68/2 St. John's
1966 185 137/7 220 33/3 Draw
1967 86/6 - *281/8 - Abandoned
1968 63 102 *169 St. John's
1969 *105 119 76 124/6 Draw
1970 LY - 64 109 Central
1971 189/9 38/4 i B 143/7 Draw
1972 *149 130/5 107 80/9 Draw
1973 108 60/2 *173 107/4 Draw
1974 158/9 76/4 *188 92/7 Draw
1975 109 154/2 *153 162/6 Draw
1976 127/9 123/5 *139 142/4 Draw
1977 *135 141/3 147 55/8 Draw
1978 169/9 97/5 *192/7 144 /6 Draw
1979 254/6 - *203 128/4 Draw
1980 216 - *228/9 98/3 Draw

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S




Battly of Ha Viowth - 111% Encounter

1981 *128 214/8 247/8 = Draw
1982 309/5 - *139 146/9 Draw
1983 199/8 80/1 *128 169 Draw
1984 v2al 122/3 142 135/4 Draw
1985 - 1989 | Not Played
1990 *156 ] 129 311/5 - l St. John's
1991 Not Played
1992 *344 - 226 133/8 Draw
1993 *354/9 - 106 198/8 Draw
1994 257/6 80/3 *148 189 Central
1995 188 = *233 283/9 Draw
1996 Not Played
1997 Not Played
1998 154 57/1 *178/7 138/2 ! Draw
1999 172 261/8 “326/6 - Draw
2000 224/9 - *142 265/6 Draw
2001 149 183/6 *280/8 - Draw
2002 176/9 50/4 *102 123 Central
2003 144 i81/8 22777 - Draw
2004 *101 243 210 108/4 St. John's
2005 156 103/7 *248 138 Draw
2006 *219 121/4 258/8 Draw
2007 220 35/0 *126 125 Central
2008 301/8 = *64 101 Central
2009 *236 274/8 105 184 Central
2010 159 131/6 *165 124 Central
2011 131 133/8 *118 145 Central
2012 *144 288/9 237 Draw
2013 146 58/4 *183 143/6 Draw
2014 *162 94 122 27/2 St. John's
2015 164 188 *300/7 136/7 St. John's
2016 *161 264 *163 179/5 Draw

= Batted first in the match
Ref: Score books, College Magazines of St Johns College & Big Match Souvenirs,

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE
1921  C.A.Dissanayake 104 St. John’s
1921  A.P.Selvaratnam 101 St. John's
1922 R.Werkmeister 113 St. John's
1937 R.R.Scott 106 St. John's
1945 A Ramalingam 103 Central
1947 T Kadirgamar 113 St John’s
1955  R.K.V.Premachandra (notout) 110  Central
1971 T.T.Mahendran (notout) 100 Central
1978 D .M.Ratnarajah 102 St. John’s
1981  S.Scevanayagam (notout) 102  St. John’s
1982 V.P.Prahalathan 125  Central
1990  S_Surenkumar 145  St. John's
1992 [.Raguthas 143 Central
1993  K.Suresh (notout) 101  Central
1995  S.B.Niroshan (notout) 101  St. John's
1999 K Pragashan 100 St. John’s
1999  PKectheesan 106 Central
2005 A Mayurathan 122 St. John's
2015  S.Jeni Flemin 107 St. John’s
2016 Y. Kirubakaran 104 Central

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & OVER
1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central
1917 A. Nadarajah 51 Central
1918 R A.Alagaratnam 96 St. John’s
1921 II.Banda 61 St. John’s
1922  H.Banda 54 St. John’s
1924 S P.Soundranayagam 62 St. John’s
1928 V.Meyappan 61 St. John’s
1928 A .Ponnambalam 59 St. John’s
1928  C.M.Alfred 75 St. John’s
1932 G.R.Canagasabai 99 St. John’s
1934 A Perumal 71 St. John’s
1934  C.H.Duraisamy 86 St. John’s
1935 PJoseph 69 Central
1935 B.S.N.Sclvadurai 70 Central
1936 S.Satgunam 58 Central
1937 R.R.S.Nalliah 61 Central
1939 K.Kanagaratnam 17 Central
1939 W.Thambiah 75 Central
1939  W.Thambiah 65 Central
1939 A Thurairatnam 50 Central

14
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., JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM
UMYAKUMAR

PRIYALAXSHAN ®
BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM QOFF SPIN
FIELDING | SLIP

- JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

CRICKET TEAM

SURESH

KARTHEEPAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM PACE
FIELDING | EXTRA COVER

1 :i.’g.'ﬂ T YRS T e :ii_:TH BT (e o, Suoreticenttny ageiing

SATHEES
KOMETHAGAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND
FIELDING | SLIP

" e iburssnw. R

Freovinmus e 10 s - 200G

5 JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
) CRICKET TEAM
UTHANATHAN SILVESTER

JEROSHAN

BATTING | LEFT HAND :

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM PACE
FIELDING | COVER




A
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JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SRISKANTHARAIAH
KOWTHAMAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

FIELDING | SILLY MID OFF/ON

3" year coloursman. Right hand batsman. Good fielder in close in field positions. Elected as the best player
of Jaffia Central College in the Murali Harmony Cup held in 2016

#™ JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SIVALINGAM -
PAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND S
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | MID OFF/ON |

3" Year coloursman. Right hand batsman. Right arm off spinner. Represented Northern Province under 19
team - 2016

M JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SELVARASA

MATHUSHAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM PACE
FIELDING | FINE LEG

3" Year Player, Right hand baisman. Right arm pace bowler. Represented Northern Province under 19
team - 2016

Y
M JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE 3
CRICKET TEAM e

KETHEESWARAN
NICKSA
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM PACE
FIELDING | SILLY MID OFF/ON

2" Year Player. Righthand batsman. Right arm medium pace bowler. Good fielder in close in field
positions.

R T R A I R s R S AT




AN

N JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
_\ CRICKET TEAM

SUTHARSAN

THUSHANTHAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | THIRD MAN

2" Year Player. Right hand batsman. Right arm off spinner. Good spinner of the ball

T

P, JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE q "8 |
o CRICKET TEAM ) ¥ .
L d P

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM PACE
FIELDING | FINE LEG

Ao

2% Year Player. Right hand batsman. Right arm pace bowler. Good fielder at any position.

™ JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

R '
SAJEEPAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM PACE
FIELDING | MID WICKET

g
L) |

Fresher. Right hand batsman. Right arm pace bowler. Good fielder at any position.

M JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

\ o
SOORIYAKUMAR

SUJAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM PACE
FIELDING | EXTRA COVER

Fresher. Right hand batsman. Right arm pace bowler. Good fielder at any position.

T R e s




CRICKET TEAM

BALARUBAN

KUGASHATHUS

BATTING LEFT HAND

BOWLING LEFT ARM LEG SPIN

FIELDING | SQUARE LEG

Fresher. Left hand batsman. Left arm leg spinner.

€™ JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

ANTANYDAYAS
JEYATHARSAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

POSITION | WICKET KEEPER

Fresher. Right hand batsman. Dependable opening batsman. Wicket keeper.

£ JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

ALISTON RUBEIT
USA

NITH

BATTING RIGHT HAND

BOWLING RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN -

FIELDING POINT

Fresher. Right hand batsman. Right arm off spinner. Good fielder in any positions.

' JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
; CRICKET TEAM

RAJARATHNAM

RAJCLINTON

BATTING RIGHT HAND

POSITION WICKET KEEPER

CRICKET TEAM

KAMALARASA

IYALARASAN

BATTING RIGHT HAND

BOWLING RIGHT ARM PACE

FIELDING GULLY

¥ A
Fresher, Baby of the site. Good fielder in any positions. Represented Northern Province under 15 team-2016







Lottly of The Voeth - 11 1% Encorntar

1940
1941
1944
1944
1945
1945
1946
1946
1951
1953
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1959
1962
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1966
1967
1967
1969
1971
1972
1972
1972
1973
1975
1976
1976
1977
1978
1979
1979
1979
1979
1979

W.Thambiah

D.S. Thambiah

RS Peter

A Ramalingam
T..J.D.Emerson

R R Jeyarajah
R.R.Jeyarajah

R.S Peter
V.D.Jeyaratnasingam (not out)
D.Canaganayagam
R.K.V.Premachandra
V.Thiagarajah

M. Sivasithamparam
S.S.Rajaratnam
M.B.J. Tissanayagam
W.B.Vantwest
R.K.V.Premachandra
M.B.J. Tissanayagam
R.Alagaratnam
M.Rajaratnam
J.Kanaganayagam

T.Dharmarajah
M.Deivendra (not out)
P Kanagadurai (not out)

C.Soortyakumar
S.S.Sivakumar

S.M. Abraham

S.S. Jeyanayagam
T.Vipulananthan  (not out)

M.Surendra (not out)
T.Thevapalan

M.S.Nazeer

T Mahendran (not out)

K. .M.Shanthikumar
D.S.Thiagarajah
B.W.Chinniah

B.W.Chinmah

M.Y.A Fowzan

A .Baheerathan
A.Baheerathan
T.Thanjaratnam
N.R.Somasundram (not out)
D M. Ratarajah (not out)
R.Balakumar (nol out)
(3. Anurudran

60
52
67
53
85
62
84
63
61
58
56
56
62
50
80
53
90
96
55
82
64
96
74
54
85
71
64
87
52
50
65
84
52
51
73
51
68
50
61
55
68
52
30
69
57

Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John’s
St. John's
(Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S




Battle of The Viorth - 11 1%

gl

f: nooit mfer

1980
1980
1980
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1983
1984
1984
1984
1990
1992
1993
1993
1993
1993
1994
1994
1994
1995
1995
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2006
2006
2006
2007

D.M Ratnarajah
N. Vasanthan

G, Anurudran
V.P.Prahalathan
V.Sutharsanan
K. Umasuthan
R.Mahinda
S.Nishyanthan
R .Mahinda
V.Sutharsanan
V.Sutharsanan
K.Jeyakumar
K_Prashanthan
M.Kandeepan
S.Agash

K. Pragash

(3. Sritharan
B.Sanjeev
K.Suresh
S.Manivathanan
S.Agash
T.Amalan
S.Vimalan

P Dinesh
A.T.Gowribahan
A.T.Gowribahan
S. Karthipan

(not out)
(not out)

(not out)
(not out)

(not out)

A.Dinesh Ebencezer

V. Vishnuvarthan
P Lavendra
S.Rajaraam
B.Pratheepan
S.Birundhavan
K.Rohan
K.Karthick

A Thanancheyan
K.Rohan
C.M.Dinesh
A.Jasinthan
T.Mathanraj
J.Dilan

T. Niruban

G. Chanjeevan
R. Vinothkumar

(not out)

58 St. John’s
63 St. John’s
54 Central
58 Central
69 Central
59 Central
75 Central
72 St. John’s
73 St. John's
54 Central
50 Central
50 Central
57 St. John’s
76 St. John's
78 Central
53 Central
56 St. John's
55 St. John's
58 Central
58 Central
64 Central
79 Central
59 St. John’s
77 St. John’s
Pl St. John’s
9] St. John's
53 Central
68 St. John's
78 St. John's
81 St. John's
63 St. John’s
54 St. John’s
70 Central
35 Central
76 Central
62 St. John’s

9] Central
66 St. John’s
84 Central
7 St. John’s
54 Central

97 St. John’s
84 St. John’s
79 Central

16
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2008 N. Navaneeth
2008 M. Haripraveen
2009 K. Shelton

2009 K. Shelton .
2009 M. Haripraveen
2010 V. Harivathanan
2010 §. James Jansen
2011 R. Edward Edin
2011 8. Duckshan
2012 A Sansajan

2012 R.Vathusanan
2012 K.Junius Kanistan
2013 J.Amidayan
2015 S.Kapilraj

2015 S.Thireshan

2016 A.S.Jeroshan

(not out)

(not out)

73
53
78
76
76
85
50
50
59

Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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latthe of o Vith - 1114 Enositer

4 for 19
4 for 09
6 for 32
6 for 03
6 lor 06
4 tor 07
6 tor 33
S5for25 &
4 for 11
6 for 21
5 tor 14
4 for 19
5 for 14
Storl9
6 for 14 &
7 for 21
7 tor27 &
Storl2
6 for33 &
4 tor 09
6tor3l &
4 for 19
4 for 18
8 for 32 &
5 for 20
5 for 22
4 for 20
4 for 36 &
5 for 19
Storls
6 for 28
6 for 18
4 ftorl17
4 for 19 &
S for 35
S tor 23
4 for 21
4 for 17
6 for 25
5 for 10
S for 34
G f()l' 42
5 for 46

Olagasegaram
Sebastian

I R.Alexander
L.R Alexander
L.R.Alexander

I..R. Alexander
K.Chornalingam

H.C.Aiyadurai
Sivapragasam
S.L.Jansen
K.Chornalingam
V. N.Bartlett
V.S.Ratnam

Victor Paul
C.A.Sanmugam
V.S.Ratmam

S.L.lansen
K.Chornalingam

C.A.Sanmugam
V.S Ratnam

D.G.Singanayagam

A.S. Abraham
S.Roeslofsy
J.Nicholas

[ Rasanayagam
K. Kanagaratnam

K.Kanagarajah
S.K.Lowton
1:.M.Ponnuthurai
A.P.Selvaratnam
S.Muttiagh
D.C.Rajaratnam
D.C.Rajaramam
D.S.Abraham
P.C Selvaratnam

BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

St. John’s
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's

St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central

Central
St. John's
Central

St. John's
St. John's

St. John's
Central
Central

St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
St. John’s
St. John’s
Central
St. John's
St. John’s
St. John's
Central

1904
1904
1904
1904
1906
1906
1907

1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908

1909
1909
1909

1909
1909

1910
1910
1910

1915
1915
1916
1917
1917

1918
1919
1921
192]
1922
1922
1923
1923
1923

18
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Battle of Tho Viorth - 11 1*

I
"':a neownler

8 for 18

5 for 14

7 for 14

4 for 09

4 for I8 &
7 for 22

6 for 30

5 for 22

7 ford49 &
5 for 33

6 for09 &
5 for 21

4 for 17

6 for 12 &
9 for 33

6 tor 15

9 for 26

4 for 17

6 for 29

4 for 14

5 for 23

5 for 29

5 tor 35

6 for 27

6 tor 52

6 for 33

5 for43

4 for 43

7 for 65
5ford42 &
5 for 22

4 for 24

4 for 59
Sforl0 &
6 for 14
5tor 16

5 for 58

5 for 45
5for 14 &
8 for 22

8 for 18

S for 40

4 for27 &
4 for 69

K. Nagalingam
H.K.Vandendriesen
(C.Somasundram

S .Meyappan

K.Devanayagam
A Pcrumal
A Perumal

N.C.Selvanayagam

P.P.Thangarajah
J.M.Rajaratnam

E.G. Thevanayagam
A W.Yogarajah
V.Shanmugam
N.Rajasingam
C.Canagasingam
N.Varendran
C.Canagasingam

M .Rajendra
S.K.Mahalingam
S.K.Shanmugalingam
S.K.Mahalingam
R.K.V.Premachandra
N.Pararajasingam

R K.V.Premachandra
B.J. Arianayagam

R.K.V.Premachandra
S.K. Paramalingam
S.S.Shanmugarajah

S.S.Shanmugarajah
A l.Somanader
A L.Somanader
S.K.Paramalingam

A.B.Scgarajasingam
A.I.Somanadcr
V.T. Mahalingam

W.T. Rajkumar

St. John’s
St. John's
Central

St. John's

Central
St. John's
St. John's

Central

Central
St. John's

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's

Central
St. John's
St. John's

St. John's
St. John’s
St. John’s
St. John's
Central

St. John's
Central

St. John's

1926
1926
1926
1929

1933
1933
1934

1935

1936
1940

1950
1951
1951
1951
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1955
1955
1956

1956
1957
1957

1958
1958
1959
1959
1960
1960
1962

1962

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle aff Hhe Vorth - 11 1% Ersonntin

6 for 22 M.Deivendra St. John's 1963
5 for 51 C.Rajadurai Central 1964
4 for 47 M .Deivendra St. John's 1964
5 for 36 C.Sooriyakumar St. John's 1965
4 tor27 &

4 for 48 M _Deivendra St. John's 1965
5 for 76 V.K.Shanmugalingam  Central 1966
4 for 46 M. Surendra St. John's 1966
4 for 36 M._Surendra St. John’s 1967
5 for 50 S.Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N.Vamadevan St. John’s 1968
7 for 42 N.Vamadevan St. John's 1968
6 tor 22 M.Surendra St. John’s 1969
4 for 10 (5.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for 35 M Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4 tor 11 R_Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K.Premachandran Central 1970
S5ftor21 J.K.Premachandran Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S. Alexander St. John's 1972
5 for 46 T.Mahendran Central 1972
4 tor 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
4 for 34 N.Gowripalan St. John's 1973
7 for 62 N.Gowripalan St. John’s 1974
6 tor 56 R.Naguleswaran Central 1974
7 for 55 R .Naguleswaran Central 1975
4 tfor 23 D.S Ratnarajah St. John’s 1975
7 for 52 R.Nagulcswaran Central 1976
5 for 39 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John's 1976
7 for 51 R.Naguleswaran Central 1977
5 for 35 A Ravindran St. John’s 1977
6 tor 34 M.Y.A Fowzan St. John's 1978
6 for 33 K.Thomas Central 1979
7 tor 100 R.Balakumar Central 1980
Sfor33 &

5 for 48 R.Sivagurunathan St. John's 1981
6 for 42 K. Thomas Central 1982
5 for 15 K. Umasuthan Central 1982
5 tor 29 V.P Pirahalathan Central 1983
5 for 72 V.Sutharsanan Central 1983
4 for 50 A Jeyandran St. John's 1983
4 for 35 P.Raviraj Central 1984
4 for 48 T.Satheesan St. John's 1990
5 for 76 A Yogathas St. John's 1992
4 tor 83 K.Pirabaharan Central 1992
5 for 34 &

4 for 43 R T uxmiharan Central 1992
5 for 47 S.Agash Central 1994

20 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SEBAMALAIPILLAL

JENI FLEMING®

BATTING | LEFT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM SLOW MEDIUM

FIELDING | SLIPS

Captain, 5" year Coloursman. Adeg e5 against Hartley Col ]
Led the MNorthern Provinca Under 19 G rganized by Sri Lanka Cricket District L| der 19 lgam in
the MuraliHarmony Cup 2018, Heprﬂsemnd S Ldn!;a Cricket's Board X1 under 19 agaurst South African under 19in May 2016

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

VASANTHAN

JATHUSAN

BATTING | LEFT HAND

BOWLING | LEFT ARM SPIN

FIELDING | SLIPS

ptain, 5 year coloursmay endable middie order b 1 L hodoy spinner

C Perfoemed hal-lnck against 5 lrick's. Represenied Province Lin 3 lear

zg,anlzedm StiLanka Cricket & Jafina District Under 19 team in the ML:lah Hdr'nuny 2016, Selected to tne mam Srila
judged as Best Bowler & Best Alrounder inthe 110" Encounter and adjudged as the Man ofthe Match In 14° leltc-ﬂU\'E{SEHOOL.nler

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

KANAGARATHNAM

KABILRAJ

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM FAST MEDIUM
FIELDING | MID OFF

4" year coloursman, Le 2r who opens bowiing for fis side. Hard hitting batsman. Fields well in de ¥ e ki
Hindu College, Represes o8 her-u Province Under 19 team in Super 19 Inter Provincial Tournament organized by Sri L Lanka Cricket & Jaffna
District Under 19 taam in the Murall Harmony Cup 2016. Represented $ri Lanka Cricket's Board X| under 19 aganst SouthAfrican under 19 in May 20 (h

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

CHANDRAMOHAN

THEVAPRASHANTH

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

POSITION | WICKET KEEPER

4" year coloursman, Depen: pper order batsman. Improving Glove man of tha side. Seored century against Jaffr djudged
Best wicket keeper in the 110° Encounter. Hepresented the Northern Province \Inder“gtea'h in Super 19 inter Provincial Toumament organzed by
Sti Lanka Cricket & Jafina District Under 18 team in the Murali Ha rmony Cup 2016,




ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

JEYAKUMAR

KISHANTHUJAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | MID ON

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

DAMASUS

JOSEPH STALON

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | SILLY MID OFF/ON

2" year player, Can hit the ball with power. Fields well in close in positions: Bowls occasionally.

e R P L35 SR T T
ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

%

PARAMANANTHAM

SOMASKARAN
BATTING | LEFT HAND
BOWLING | LEFT ARM SPIN
FIELDING | FINE LEG —

2" year player, Dependable opening batsman. Fields well in deep. A good spinner of the ball.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
@Y CRICKET TEAM

CHRISTOPHER KULENDRAN

BENJAMIN NIROSHAN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM FAST
 FIELDING | THIRD MAN

2" year player, Lanky fdst bowler. Shares the new ball with Kabilraj. Fielos well in deep.




\" Y/

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SRITHARAN
KARUNYAN

BATTING | LEFT HAND
BOWLING | LEFT ARM SPIN
FIELDING | THIRD MAN

4 year piayer, Good spinner of ihe bail. Fields weil in deep.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SELVAKKUMAR
AJAY

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | FINE LEG

Z" year player, Can nhit the ball with power. Fieigs weil in deep.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

MURFIN

ABINASH

BATTING | LEFT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | COVER

£ year piayer, Dependabie baisman. Fieids weil in square.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

NAGANTHIRARAJAH

SOWMIYAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | MID WICKET

£ yeai player, Dependabie balsman. Fields well in aeep
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ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

SEGN.ALAN
JOEL PIRAVEEN
BATTING | RIGHT HAND

POSITION | WICKET KEEPER

Fresher, Can fill in behind the stumps in need.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

PARAMESWARAN
THULAXSHAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM SLOW MEDIUM

FIELDING | EXTRA COVER

Fresher, Dependable opening batsman. Fields well in square. Scored century against Canagaratnam MMV.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

ANTON FRANCIS RASAKUMAR
SHARON LEONI

BATPING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM SLOW MEDIUM
FIELDING | POINT _;

Fresher, Dependable batsman. Fields well in square.

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
CRICKET TEAM

DEVADAS

SHEROPAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND
BOWLING | RIGHT ARM OFF SPIN
FIELDING | SQUARE LEG

Freshier, Dependabie Daisman. Fieids weil in square. A §ooa spinner of thie Dan.




CRICKET TEAM

VUAYASOORIY

SINTHUJAN

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM FAST

FIELDING | FINE LEG

Fresher, Good fast bowler. Fields well in deep

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE
_ CRICKET TEAM
VADIVEL
ABILAKSHAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM FAST

FIELDING | MID WICKET

Fresher, Dependable batsman. Fields well in deep

CRICKET TEAM

SHANTHAKUMAR

SANUSHAN

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM FAST

FIELDING | FINE LEG

Fresher, Good fast bowler. Fields well in deep

ST. JOHN'S COLLEG
CRICKET TEAM

THEIVENDRAM

DINOSHAN

BATTING | RIGHT HAND

BOWLING | RIGHT ARM MEDIUM FAST

FIELDING | SHORT LEG

Fresher, “Baby of the side”. Good fast bowler. Fields we
team & Northern Provincial under 15in the Prima Cup 201

Ilin any position, Re

6.

resented J‘1I‘fr| 1 District under 15




Loattly of Hhe Vierth -

PO

5

]
¢ ncownler

7 for 89
5 for 37
4 for 63
5 for 54
6 for 55
5 for 38
4 for 76
5 for 70
4 for 48
4 for 20
4 for 52
4 tor 25
4 for 37
4 for 27
6 tor 69
5 for 25
4 for 26
5 for 61
4 for 73
4 for 31
4 for19&
4 for 27
6 tor 39
4 for 21
4 for 81
4 for 30
4 for 28
4 for 74
7 for 39
4 for 22
4 tor 20
5for2l&
5 for 42
4 for 68
4 for 57
4 for 49
4 for21
4 for 60
5 fro 51
6 for 53&
6 tor 38
4 for 40
5 for 25
4 for 74
4 for 40
4 for 39
4 for 73

T.Amalan
(5.Sritharan
S.Vimalan

> Dinesh
N.Logulan
Plavendra
V.Rajievekumar
P lLavendra
S.Sivakumar
S.Vimalakanth
P Lavendra
C.Ahilan

V. Rajievekumar
M .Mayooran
V.Rajievekumar
B.Dhayan

T Mathanraj

T. Niruban

J. Viyasan

D. Sutharsan

N. Navanecth
K. Janusan

N. Navaneeth
V. Harivathanan
R. Gopihan

(. Jertkthusan
S. Priyatharshan
V. Harivathanan
R. Vathusanan
1. Tharshan

G. Jerikthusan
T. Kokulan

R. Vathusanan
V. Harivathanan
M Vintharakan
R Vathusanan
R. l.ohathieswar

R. Lohathieswar
S. Mathushan

B. Niruban

R. Lohathiswar
K. Kabilraj

V. Jathushan

K. Theepanra]

Central
St. John’s
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John’s
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John’s
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
(Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John’s

St. John's
Central
Central
St. John’s
St. John's
St. John's
Central

1995
1995
1995
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2002
2002
2003
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2006
2006

2007
2007
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2010

2011
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013

2014
2014
2014
2015
2015
2016
2016

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1990)
RUNS WK1 INNS PARTNERS YEAR
111 Ist Ist Ilegandran & S.Surenkumar St. John's 1990
100 &th 1st E.Raguthas & M Kumeresan Central 1992
130 3rd Ist A Agash & K Pragash Central 1993
111*  9ih 2nd B.Sanjeev & . Sritharan St. John’s 1993
200 dth Lst A T.Gowribahan & K.Pragashan  St. John's 1999
102 2nd 2nd T.Thinesh & P.Ketheesan Central 1999
(B.Kagetharan-injured alter scoring 6 runs)
102 2nd 2nd W.R Ratnam & V.-Vishnuvarthan St John’s 2000
135 3rd Ist S.Rajaraam & PLavendra St John's 2001
167 4th 2nd  AJasinthan & V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
111 10th st A Mayurathan & P.Kajaruban St John's 2005
181 7th Ist I Niruban & G. Chanjecvan St. John's 2006
107 4th 1st 5. lames Jansen & N. Navaneeth  Central 2008
101 2nd Ist S.Kapilraj & S. Jeni Flemin St John's 2015
100 3rd Lst S.Jeni Fleman & A. Ghanamirthan St. John’s 2015
PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1990)
RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
57 Sth Ist M.Muhunthan & M.B. Ramesh Central 1990
96 2nd Ist 5. Surenkumar & K. Prashanthan St. John's 1990
55 4th 1st S Surenkumar & B Murali St John's 1990
50 Ist 1st N.Suresh & B.Ramcsh Central 1992
96 7th lst E.Raguthas & S Manivathanan Central 1992
50 7th Ist M.Kandeepan & K Pratheepan St. John's 1992
71 Gth 2nd P I Gershan & N _Sujithkumar St. John's 1992
93 7th Ist S.Sathees & K Suresh Central 1993
51 8th Ist K.Suresh & T.Sathceskumar Central 1993
55 3rd Lst JN.Rajendram & G.Sritharan St. John's 1994
63 4th st K Suresh & S.Manivathanan Central 1994
50 5th 1st S.Manivathanan & S.Agash Central 1994
72 61h 1st A.Agash & T.Rajkumar Central 1994
51 7th 2nd S.Thayancsan & A T.Gowribahan St John's 1994
58 3rd 2nd S.Ravishankar & S Sathees Central 1994
63 Lst 1st LN Rajendram & A l.Gowribahan St. John’s 1995
64 7th Lst AT Aravinthan & S B Niroshan St John’s 1995
53 Tth Ist S.Shanmugalingam & T Amalan  Central 1995
54 10th Ist T.Amalan & K. Nishakaran Central 1995
GR 6th 2nd S.Vimalan & A T.Aravinthan St John'’s 1995
69 7th 2nd A T Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan  St. John's 1995
63 8th 2nd S.B.Niroshan & P.Rubenthiran St. John's 1995
50 Sth Ist K Pragashan & I’ Dinesh St. John's 1998
52 7th Ist PDinesh & S. Amlthan St John's 1998
52 6th Ist S.Thaneskanthan & S.Rajecvan Central 1998
50 Ist 2nd A.l.Gowribahan & K Sanjeyan 5t John's 1998
67 2nd 2nd A 1.Gowribahan & A Arunan St. John's 1998
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73 6th
64 10th
57 Tth
51 4th
62 Sth
58 Sth
55 1st
98 Lst
78 4th
34 2nd
93 Tth
66 sth
50 Gth
74 2nd
53 3re
33 7th
64 5th
85 3rd
50 2nd
63 7th
96 5th
65 5th
51 6th
92 5th
52 Gth
55 10th
58 2nd
98 7th
93 5th
72 Gth
87 3th
88 Gth
54 10th
52 8th
57 2nd
51 2nd
T4 Tth

st
st
Ist
2nd
2nd
Ist
Ist
2nd
15t
1st
Ist
st
1st
2nd
1st
st
Znd
Ist
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
st
st
st
Znd
1st
st
2nd
2nd
Ist
Ist
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd

A.D. Pbencezer & T.R.S.Dilan
S.Kartheepan & V.Rajievelkumar
T Rajeev & V. Ahilarajah

V.Vishnuvarthan & A D). Ebeneczer

A.D. Ibeneezer & B.Pratheepan
B.Pratheepan & V.Kumanan
S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan

S Birundhavan & K.Rohan

K Karthick & V.Rajievekumar
.S Wilson & T.Mathanraj

A Thanancheyan & C.Ahilan

S Krshnakumar & C.M.Dinesh
C M.Dinesh & N, Navageethan
A.Anpujan & T Mathanraj
J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas
G. Maheeban & J. Dilan

W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan

R. Vinothkumar & K. Shelton

T. Nirmalkanth & K. Shelton

T. Sivakaran & G. Jerikthusan
N. Jenosan & J. Ratheesan

M. Taripraveen & A, Vithushan
V. Harivathanan & V. Pranavan
G Jerikthusan & S. James Jansen
T. Kokulan & R. Edward Fdin
S. Duckshan & V. Hartharan

§. Rageenthan & P. Thuvarakascelan
A Sansajan & P.Brinthapan
P.Darwin & R.Vathusanan

K. Junius Kanistan & R.Sarmihan
J. Amidayan & T.Sajan

K.Junius Kanistan & P. Nirojan
M.Nilojan & R. Lohathieswar
S.Thireshan & S. Kowthaman
A.S. Jeroshan & S. Komethagan
U. Priyalaxshan & S, Komethagan
Y. Kirubakaran & S. Kartheepan

St. John's
Central
Cenlral
St. John's
St John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St John's
Central
Central
Central
Ceniral

1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2001

2001

2001

2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2006
2006
2006
20007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011

2011

2012
2012
2012
2012
2013
2014
2014
2015
2016
2016
2016
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Bettle of The Viosth - 111%

110" BATTLE OF THE NORTH
Played at Jaffna Central College Grounds

£

Cneewnlor

on 10", 11" & 12" March 2016

Jaffna Central won the toss and decided to Bat.
Match ended in a draw
Umpires: Mr. R. Sriramanan & Mr. T. Kirubaharan

Match Referee : Mr. Tyron H Wijewardane

1" Innings of Jaffna Central College

Duration: 10.00a.m. to 3.25p.m.(10/03/2016]

Batsman How Out Bowler B R
1 |Jeroshan. A. S Ct. Joseph Stalon Nilojan 152 b1
2 Priyalaxshan. U | Ct. Subeedson Tipius | Kabilraj 10 04
2 Komethagan. S | Ct. + Thevaprashanth | Nilojan 61 39
4 Kowthaman. S Ct. Jeni Flemin Ghanamirthan 09 07
5 Alanraj. S * Bowled Jathushan 56 10
6 | Thasopan. S Bowled Ghanamirthan 31 04
7 Kirupakaran.Y | St.  Thevaprashanth | Jathushan 32 08
8 Kartheepan. S Ct. Kishanthujan Nilojan 28 06
9 Dinojan. V 1 Not Out 57 13
10 | Mathushan. S LBW Jathushan 16 00
11 | Theepanraj. K Ct. T Thevaprashanth | Jathushan 04 00

Extras B-05, LB-07, NB-06,WD-01 19

Total All outin 74.5 uversﬂ minutes 161
FOW 1for | 2for |3for |4tfor |Sfor |&for | 7tor | 8for | 9for | 10 far

06 63 83 119 129 135 137 159 | 161 161

B/O 02 a3 04 05 01 06 07 08 10 11
NO/B 01 15 30 45 02 Ué 00 11 13 13
Part- 06 57 20 36 10 0é 02 22 02 0o
nership
Over 332 21.3 244 | 454 52.0 564 | 59.1 | 703 | 75.1 | 745
No

28
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Loatthe of The Voeth - 111% Enconnter

Bowler O M R w NB WD | AVG
1 | Nilojan. M 15.1 5 23 3 3 1 7.67
2 | Kabilraj. K 12.5 4 22 i 1 0] 12.00
3 | Jathushan.V 16.5 4 39 4 0 0 9.75
4 | Ghanamirthan. A 23 i g1 35 2 1 0] 1350
5 | Kishanthujan. | 8 3 30 0 1 0 -
Adjournment Scores
Reason T BatNo |on BatNo |on |O M
Lunch 1* Day 94/3 1 34 5 0 30 | 125
Tea 1% Day 15979 |9 11 |10 0o |70 |245

1= Innings of St. John's College
Duration: 3.35p.m. (10/03/2016) to 11.45a.m. (11/03/2016)

Batsman How Out Bowler B R
1 | Somaskaran. P Bowled Theepanraj 46 08
2 Thevaprashanth.Ct | Ct& B Theepanraj 51 14
3 Subeedson Tipus. | Bowled Thasopan 02 00
4 | Kabilraj. K Bowled Theepanraj 37 22
5 Jeni Flemin. § Ct. Theepanraj Alanraj 15 04
6 Kishanthujan. | Ct. Kirubakaran Alanraj 46 31
7 | Ghanamirthan. A* | Ct. Priyalaxshan | Theepanraj 19 06
8 Jathushan. V Not Out 50 28
9 Herold Lasky. A Run (Privalaxshan) Out (Theepanraj) 02 02
10 | Nilojan. M Ct. Komethagan Thasopan 27 14
11 | Joseph Stalon. D Bowled Thasopan 31 17

Extras B-08, LB-03 NB-05,WD-01 17

Total All outin 53.3 overs 315 minutes 163

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 29




Battle of Tho Vorth - 111% & icountor

FOW lfor | 2for | 3for | 4for | 5for | 6lor | 7 for Bfor | 9for | 10 far
26 27 33 42 78 92 104 106 | 133 | 163
B/O 01 03 02 05 04 07 0e 09 10 11
NO/S 12 i3 05 09 20 01 07 07 16 28
Partnership | 29 01 06 09 36 14 12 0z 27 30
Over No 1451152 | 183 | 21.5 | 30.1 | 33.4 [ 364 |37.0 | 440 | 533
Bowler 0 M R w NB WD | AVG
1 Mathushan. § 6 1 10 0 + 0 -
2 | Kirubakaran. Y 5 0] 14 0 1 1 -
3 | Thasopan. S 15.3 5 26 3 0 0 8.00
4 | Theepanraj. K 18 2 73 + 0 0| 18.25
5 Alanraj. S 9 0 29 2 0 0| 14.00
Adjournment Scores
Reason T Bat No |on Bat No on 0 M
Close 1% Day 61/4 4 20 6 07 26 105
2" Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration: 11.55a.m.(11/03/2016) to 11.52a.m.(12/03/2016)
Batsman How Qut Bowler B R
1 |Jeroshan.A. S Ct. T Thevaprashanth | Nilojan 09 00
2 | Priyala xshan. U | Bowled Nilojan 128 28
3 | Komethagan. S | Ct. Herold Lasky Ghanamirthan 56 34
4 | Alanraj.S* Ct. Kahilraj Jathushan 95 34
5 | Kowthaman.S | St. | Thevaprashanth | Ghanamirthan 22 14
6 | Dinojan. V¥ Ct. Kishanthujan Kabilraj 52 15
7 | Kirubakaran.Y | Ct. Ghanamirthan Kabilraj 130 | 104
8 | Kartheepan. S Ct. Nilojan Kahilraj 39 19
9 | Mathushan. S Ct. Ghanamirthan Jathushan 05 04
10 | Theepanraj. K LBW Jathushan 19 00
11 | Thasopan. § Not Out 10 00
Extras B-03, LB-07 NB-01,WD-01 12
Total All out in 94.0 overs 362 minutes 264

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S




Battly of T Vocth - 111% Encountor

FOW 1tfor | 2 tor | 3for | 4for | 5for | 6for | 7 tor | 8for | 9for | 10 for
01 51 95 113, 123 | 164 | 230 234 | 248 | 2604
B/O 01 03 02 05 04 06 08 09 10 07
NO/B 0o 13 25 e 05 30 74 74 a8 0o
Parmership | 01 50 44 16 12 41 66 04 14 16
Over No |l 022 | 225 | 40.1 | 464 | 55.4 | 652 | 80.0 | BO.S | 90.2 94.0
Bowler 0 M R W NB WD | AVG
1 Nilojan. M 17 5 55 2 1 0| 27.50
2 Kabilraj. K #32 8 64 3 0 1} 2133
3 Jathushan. V 26.4 8 47 3 0] 0| 15.67
4 Ghanamirthan. A 19 3 64 2 0 0 27.00
5 Kishanthujan. ] B 2 24 0 0 0
Adjournment Scores
Reason T Bat No on Bat No on | O M
Lunch 2" Day 171 2 0 - - 22 10
Tea 2™ Day B9/2 2 23 4 25 |34 130
Close 2™ Day 164/6 |6 30 - 5 65.2 | 250
25 Innings of St. John's College
Duration: 12.02p.m.(12/03/2016) tv 5.08p.m.(12/03/2016)
Batsman How Out Bowler B R
1 | Somaskaran. P Ct. Komethagan Mathusan 80 24
2 | Thevaprashanth. C ¥ | Run (girubakarae) Out (Alanraj) 82 11
3 | Jeni Flemin. S Bowled Alanraj 107} 37
4 | Subeedson Tipius.] | Ct. Theepanraj Mathusan 43 i4
5 | Nilojan. M Ct. Kartheepan Kirubakaran 20 24
6 | Jathushan. V Not Out 28| 20
7 | Kabilraj. K Not Out Z51 31
Extras B-05, LB-04 NB-07, WD-02 18
Total For 5 wickets at closc in 63.0 overs 256 minutes 179

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Fall of Wickelts lfor [2for |3for |4for |Gfor
40 63 91 125 130

Batsman out 01 02 04 05 03
Not Out Batsmanon | 06 15 25 31 02
Partnership 40 23 28 34 05
Over No 223 | 320 |462 |521 |553

Bowler (6] M R w NB WD | AVG
1 Theepanraj. K 8 0 18 0 0 2 -
2 | Thasopan. S g 3 18 0 0 0 -
3 Kirubakaran. Y 9 1 41 1 0 0 -
4 | Alanraj. S 20.1 6 52 1 0 0| 46.00
5 | Mathushan. S 10.5 2 16 2 7 0| 6.50
6 | Kartheepan. S 7 1 25 0 0 0 -
Adjournment Scores
Reason T Bat No on Bat No on |O M
Lunch 3™ Day 5/0 1 04 2 00 (2 08
Tea 3™ Day 64/2 3 15 B 00 |33 128
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Baattls of Tho Visth - 111% Encoantar
Most Number of Victims by a Fielder (includes wicket keeper)
in an innings
(Catches & Stumpings) From 1990

Year Fielder ct st Inns

1992  G. Vijendrakumar
1993 T. Bhishman (wk)
1993 K. Suresh (wk)
1994 K. Suresh (wk)
1994  N. S. Rajeev
1994 M. Kumeresan
1994 K. Suresh (wk)
1995  A.T. Gowribahan (wk)
1998  A.'l. Gowribahan (wk)
1999 A 1. Gowribahan (wk)
2000  B. Prathecpan (wk)
2000 S, Birundhavan (w..)

) 2002  C.Abhilan
2003 C. M. Dinesh (wk)
2003  R. Duran (wk)
2004 K. Rohan (wk)
2005 K. Shelton (wk)
2005 K. Shelton (wk)
2006  P. Shaginthan (wk)
2008  S. Priyatharshan
2008 S. James Jansen(wk)
2009 V. Pranavan (wk)
2010 V. Pranavan (wk)
2011 S. Rageenthan (wk)
2011 R. Edward Edin (wk)
2012 K.Junius Kanistan (wk)
2013 S, Alandilan
2014  S.Kapilraj (wk) 2
2016 S. Thevaprashanth (wk) 2

0 Ist Central

0 1st St. John's
0 2nd  Central

0 Ist Central

0 st St. John's
0 2nd  Central

0 2nd Central

0 st St. John’s
0 1st St. John's
0 Ist St. John's
0 1st St. John's
0 2nd  Central

0 I st St. John's
Ist St. John's
0 1st Central

0 2nd Central

0 st Central

0 2nd Central

0 Ist St. John's
0 I8t St. John's
0 2nd  Central

1 Ist St. John's
0 Ist St. John's
0 Ist St. John's
0 2nd Central

0 Ist Central

0 st Central

1

1

wwwwmmwwLu.hwwmwuam-bw.hm.hwwhmmu
<o

2nd St. John’s
1 st St. John's
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301
300

TEAM SCORES OF 200 E 5VER FOR AN INNINGS

for 5 wkts

for 8 wkis

for 9 wkis
for 8 wkis

for 8 wkts

for 6 wkis
for 9 wkis

for & wkits
for 8 wkts
for 9 wkis

for 6 wkis

for 9 wkis
for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 6 wkis
for 8 wkis
for 7 wkis

for & wkis

for 8 wkts
for 9 wkis

for 9 wkts
for 5 wkts
for 5 wkts

for 9 wkis
for 6 wkis
for 8 wkts
for 7 wkis

GS

John’s 1921
St John's 1921
St. John's 1922
St. John's 1932
St. John's 1934
Central 1935
St. John’s 1935
Central 1936
St. John’s 1944
St. John's 1945
St. John’s 1946
St. John's 1947
Central 1955
St. John's 1956
Central 1957
St. John's 1957
St. John's 1959
Central 1962
St. John's 1965
St. John's 1966
St. John's 1967
St. John's 1979
Central 1979
St John's 1980
Central _ 1980
St. John's 1981
Central 1981
Central 1984
St. John's 1992
Central 1994
St. John's 1995
St. John's 1995
Central 1999
Central 2000
St. John's 2000
St. John's 2001
St. John's 2003
St. John’s 2004
Central 2004
St. John's 2005
Central 2006
St. John's 2006
Central 2007
Central 2009
Central 2009
St. John's 2012
Central 2012
Central 2016

TEAM SCORES OF 300 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

St. John's 1928
Central 1982
St. John's 1990
Central 1992
Central 1993
St. John's 1999
Central 2008
St. John's 2015

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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With the best compliments from:
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With the best compliments from:

mUTH'HH BAKE HOUSE

373, Main Street, Chundikuli, Jaffna | Tel: 0771310841
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LIMITED (50) OVER MATCH
15" ENCOUNTER

ON 18" MARCH 2017

at St. John's College Grounds
Cup for the Winning Side donated by

MOBITEL

Mr. S. Thanapalan (Principal Emeritus St. John’s College)
Memorial Cash Prize for the winning sidc

Rs. 15,000.00 donated by Mr. S. K. Annalingam

Man of the Match Challenge trophy donated by

SHAKTHI FM & SHAKTHI TV

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 41
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RULES AND CONDITIONS OF PLAY

HOLURS OF PLAY AND INTERVALS

Start and cessation times
9.30a.m. — 1.00p.m. (First session)
1.00p.m. = 1.40p.m. (Lunch)
1.40p.m. —5.10p.m. (Second session)
I.e.: each session minimum of 3 ¥% hours.

Interval between innings

The innings of the team batting second shall not commence before
the schedule time for commencement of the second session unless
the team batting first has completed its innings at least 30 minutes
prior to the scheduled interval in which case to ten (10) minutes
brake will occur and the team batting second will commence its
innings and the interval will occur as scheduled. However, the
duration of lunch break will be maximum of 40 minutes.

Where play is delayed or interrupted the umpires will reduce the
length of the interval as follows.

Time Loss Interval

Up to 60 Minutes 30 Minutes

Between 60 to 120 Minutes 20 Minutes

More than 120 minutes 10 minutes
Drink Break

Interval for drink may be taken after each hour of play and shall not
exceed 5 minutes on each occasion.

LENGTH OF INNINGS - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules Law 12.4)

In an uninterrupted match

Interrupted match

NUMBER OF OVERS PER BOWLER - (follow Sri Lanka Schools
Cricket Tournament Rules Law12.6)

DANGEROUS & UNFAIR BOWLING- — (follow Sri Lanka Schools
Cricket Tournament Rules Law 42.6)

Determination of winners - — (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules)

6.1) Result:
A result can be achieved only if both teams have batted at
least 20 overs, unless one team has been all out in less than 20
overs or the team batting second scored enough runs to win
less than 20 overs.

42 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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All other circumstances in a match in which both teams have
not had an opportunity of batting for a minimum of 20 overs
shall be declared “No Result”

Tie: If both teams have had an opportunity of batting agreed
number of overs, the team scoring the higher number of runs
shall be the winner. If the scores are equal, it is not necessary
to resolve the tie and the trophy shall be shared by both teams.

Delayed or interrupted matches: If the innings of the team batting
second is delayed or interrupted and it is not be able to receive
its full quota of overs, the target score shall be calculated
according to the “Parabola Formula”™

Refer the table of parabolo calculation

BALL
2 white balls will be in use in an innings.
The balls that are going to be used by both teams are should be
of same brand. The coaches and the POG’s of both schools are
responsible for choosing of brand.

RESTRICTION ON THE PLACEMENT OF FIELDSMAN - (follow Sri
Lanka Schools Cricket Tournament Rules Law 41.2)

POWER PLAY

a) Powerplay 1 - no more than two (2) fieldsmen shall be permit-
ted outside this fielding restriction area. In an innings of 50 overs,
these are overs 1 to 10 inclusive.

b) Powerplay 2 - no more than four (4) fieldsmen shall be permit-
ted outside this fielding restriction area. In an innings of 50 overs,
these are overs 11 to 40 inclusive

c) Powerplay 3 - no more than five (5) fieldsmen shall be permit-
ted outside this fielding restriction area. In an innings of 50 overs,
these are overs 41 to 50 inclusive

41.2.4 In circumstances when the number of overs of the batting
team is reduced, the number of overs within each phase of the
innings shall be reduced accordance with the table. For the sake
of clarity, it should be noted that the table shall apply to both the
1st and 2nd innings of the match. (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules Law 41.2.4)

41.2.5 If play is interrupted during an innings and the table in 41.2.4
applies, the Powerplay take immediate effect. For the avoidance of
doubt this applies even if the interruption has occurred mid-over.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S 43
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Adjudicator
Mr. S. Sahayarajah
Secretary

Jaffna District Schools’ Cricket Association

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires’ Association

(Association of Cricket Umpires, Sri Lanka - Jaffna.)
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2006
2009

2010
2011
2014
2014
2016
2016
2016

2003
2005
2007

2008
2010
2012

2013

2014

2015

4 for 20
3 tor 36
4 for 22
Jfor I8
3 for 31
4 for 24
3tor 19
4 for 29
3 for42
3 for 27
3 for 33
3 for 33
3 tor 14
3 for 19
3 for 50

f_’;‘i{ £‘ f?,i :_‘7!(# ?‘?OF!}! - c—z“‘:‘”“‘f?ﬂlr‘ oaver FJ!th{L!‘! f:‘”’l (_(,-:'ib'ﬂr{rlfdﬂ
Individual Scores of 50 and Above

D. Sutharsan

1. R. Abaham Prasath

K. Shelton
M. Haripraveen
R. Edward Edin

V. Harivathanan (not out)
P. Thuvarakaseelan

V. Jathushan
V. Juthushan
S. Jeni Flemin
Y. Kirubakaran

59
51
90
60
95
71
53
52
83
52
52

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St John's
Central

Individual Scores of 35 and Above

C. Ahilan
T. Mathanra

J. R. Abaham Prasath

N. Navanceth
E. Larushan
R. Vathusanan
P. Nirey

M. Kabilan
PDarveen

P. Niroj

S. Alandilan
S. Gavasgar
T. Sajan

L Amdayan
S. Kapilraj
M.Sinthurjan
S. Alanraj

S. Komethegan

37
39
46
41
43
36
42
48
39
38
37
45
38
38
39
46
45
40

St John’s
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John'’s
Central
Central

Bowling Performance of Interest

V.Rajievekumar

S. Kartheecpan
T. C. Andrew
P. Lavendra
M. Jusotharan
T. Niruban

P. Kajaruban
1. Dhayan

1:. Thavancethan

S. Suhathas

V. Harivathanan

A. Vithusan
R. Gopihan
S. Alankumar

V. Harivathanan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S

2003

2004
2005

2008

2009

2009
2010

Central
Central
St. John’s
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's




Latths of Ha Viorth, - Limited over mateh 155 E eoncatar

4 for 25 1. Vimalraj 2011 St. John's
3 for 20 S. Saththiyenthira StoJohn's
4 for 42 S.Rageenthan 2012 St. John's
3 tor 30 S Sowmitharan Central
A for 20 I Kokulan Central
Jforl17 R. Pinshankar 2013 St. John's
3 for 35 S.Sowmitharan Central
4 for 27 V. Hartharan Central
4 for 34 S. Mathushan 2014 Central
3 for 29 V. Jathushuan St. John's
4 for 21 R. Lohathieswar St. John’s
3 for 21 R. Lahathieswar 2015 St. John's
6 for 38 K. Theebanraj Central
5 lordl Y. Kirubakaran 2016 Central
4 for 26 V. Jathushan St. John's
Most Number of Victims by a Fielder
(includes wicket keeper)
(Catches & Stumpings)

Year Fielder ct st
2003 C. M. Dinesh (wk) 4 0 St John's
2003 V. Rajievekumar (wk) 3 0 Central
2005 P. Shaginthan (wk) 3 0 St. John's
2008 V. Pranavan (wk) 3 | St. John's
2009 S. Privatharshan 3 0 St John's

8. James Jansen (wk) 4 0 Central
2010 V. Pranavan (wk) 4 0 St. John's
2010 R. Edward Edin 3 0 Central
2012 K. Junius Kanistan(wk) 5 0] Central
2013 K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 4 0 Central
2014 K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 2 1 Central

Partnerships over 100 runs
Runs WKT Partners Year
103 5th V. Harivathanan & A Vithushan St. John’s 2011
Partnerships over 50 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
63 Sth T. Mathanraj & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2005
96 5th D. Sutharsan & J. R, A. Prasath Central 2006
50 4th J. R.A. Prasath & K. Shelton Central
64 3rd M. Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John's
88 4th J. R. A Prasath & N. Navanecth Central 2007
65 Gth E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John’s 2008
83 4th G. Jerikthusan & K. Shelton Central 2009
52 6th N. Jenosan & K. Shelton Central
76 6th M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St. John’s 2009
S4 2nd R. Vathusanan & R. Edward Edin ~ Central 2010
50 3rd R. Edward Edin & G. Jerikthusan  Central

46
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63
77
52
75

bl
84
50
97
70

2003

2004

2003

20006

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

2016

2nd
2nd
4th
6th
1st
5th
1sl
4th
4th
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P. Niroj & M. Kabilan

P. Niroj & 5. Alandilan

T. Sajan & P. Thuvarakaseelan
J. Amidayan & 5. Gavasgar
S.Kapilraj & M. Sinthugjan

Central
Central
St John's
St John's
St. John's

P Thuvarakaseelan & V.Jathushan St John's

S. Thireshan & S. Komethagan
V. Jathushan & S. Jeni Flemin

Central
St. John's

Y. Privalaxshan & Y. Kirubaharan  Ceniral

Scores of Yester Years

S1. John's 162 all out in
Central 110 all out in
St. John's 182 all oul in
Central 125 all out in
Central 110 all out in
St. John's 112 for 7 wickels in
Ceniral 203 all out in

St John's 140 {or 5 wickels in

St. John's 148 for 9 wickels in
Central 149 for 4 wickets in
St. John's 174 all out in
Central 176 for 9 wickets in
Central 273 all out in
St.John’s 185 all out in
Ceniral 259 for 9 wickets in
St John's 104 all out in
Central 137 all out in

Si. John's 140 for 5 in

Ceniral 193 all out in
St.John’s 131 all out in
Central 208 all out in

St lohn's 174 all our in

St John's 273 for 8 in

Central 134 all out in
Central 160 all out in

S1. John’s 115 ali out in
St John's 249 for 8 in
Central 146 all out in

CENTRAL - ST, JOHN’S

45 4 overs
34 .4 overs
48.2 overs
36.3 overs
46 4 overs
32.4 overs
47 .1 overs
29.2 overs
50 overs

36 overs

43 ovyers

2012
2013
2014

2015
2016

41.1 overs (43 over match)

47.2 overs
48 .4 overs
50 overs
32 4 overs
45 4 overs
32.4 overs
44 overs
45.2 overs
47 3 overs
44 2 overs
50 overs
38.5 overs
43.3 overs
31.5 overs
50 overs
44 overs
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Results of Yester Years

2003 St. John’s  won by 52 runs
2004 St. John’s  won by 57 runs
2005 St. John’s  won by 3 wickets
2006 St. John’s  won by parabola system
2007 Central won by 6 wickets
2008 Central won by 1 wicket
2009 Central won by 88 runs
2010 Central won by 155 runs
2011 St. John’s  won by S wickets
2012 Central won by 62 runs
2013 Central won by 34 runs
2014 St. John’s  won by 139 runs
2015 Central won by 45 runs
2016 St. John’s won by 103 runs

Past prize winners - Man of the Match

2003 T.C. Andrew St. John's
2004 M.Mayooran St. John’s
2005 T. Niruban St. John’s
2006'?; R, D. Sutharsan Central
2007 - N. Navaneeth Central
so0d .. B Dhayan Cutitiil
2009 -0 K.Shelton Central
2010 R:Edward Edin Central
2001 .- V. Harivathanan St.John’s
2012 U.Kabilan Central
:32013 “.._ V. Hariharan Central
2014 _.\{"-'Iathushan St. John’s
2025 e K Theebanraj Central
2016 V. Jathushan St. John’s

48 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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14" BATTLE OF THE NORTH LIMITED (50)OVERS MATCH

played at St. John’s College Grounds
on 19" March 2016

St. John’s won the toss and decided to Bat
St. John’s won by 103 runs

Umpires: Mr. N. Sutheskumar & Mr. Y. Jeyakanth

Innings of St. John's College
Duration: 9.30a.1n. to 1.05p.m

Batsman How Out | Bowler E R
1 Thevaprashanth. C + | Ct. Komethagan | Alanraj 58 23
2 Kl'.-;ﬁanth ujan. J Ct. Alanraj Kirubakaran 27 29
3 Nilojan. M Bowled Kartheepan 05 04
4 Jathushan. V LB W Kirubakaran 100 83
5 feni Flemin. S Bowled Kirubakaran 76 52
& Kahilraj. K Ct. T Dinojan Kirubakaran 09 04
7 Ghanamirthan. A * Bowled Mathushan 05 01
8 Herold Lasky. A Ct. Mathushan Kirubakaran 13 22
g _loscp‘xi Stalon. D Not Out 02 00
10 | Ajay.S Not Qut 06 10
11

Extras B-04, LB-02, NB-01,WD-14 21

Total For 8 wickets in 50 overs, 215 minutes 249
Fall of Wickets | 1for | 2for | 3for |4for |5for |6 t’c;r 7tor | 8for

38 42 76 173 186 188 228 228

Batsman out | 02 03 01 05 06 07 08 o4
Not OLIll Batsman on | 05 05 15 57 64 65 80 00
Parmership 38 04 34 |97 13 02 40 0o
Over No . 9.0 95 . 18.0 40.4 425 | 44.4 48.3 4%;
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Bowler 0] M R w NB WD | AVG
1 Kirubakaran. Y 10 2 41 5 0 3 8.60
2 | Mathushan. § 5 0] 44 1 1 6| 45.00
3 | Kartheepan. § 0 39 1 0 31 40.00
4 | Theepanraj. K 8 0 36 0 0 0 |
5 | Alanraj. S 10 a 34 1 0 1] 35.00
6 | Thasopan. S 10 0] 49| 0 0 0 %
Innings of Jaftha Central College
Duration: 1.40p.m. to 4.48p.m.
Batsman How Oul Bowler B R |
1 Kowthaman.S | Ct Kabilraj Nilojan 04 00
2 Priyalaxshan, U | Ct Somaskaran Jathushan 65 i8
_3 Komethagan. S | Ct, Herold Lasky Nilojan 25 04
4 Alanraj. S * Run (Herold Lasky) Out (Kabilraj) 01 0o
5 Kirubakaran.Y | Ct. Herold Lasky Jathushan 80 52
6 Dinojan. vV + Ct. Somaskaran Ghanamirthan 05 02
7 Jeroshan. A. S Not out 43 20
8 Kartheepan. S Ct. f Thevaprashanth | Jathushan 08 00
9 Mathushan. § Ct. Jeni Flemin -Ghanamirthun 12 | 07
10 | Theepanraj. K Ct. Nilojan Jathushan 06 09-
11 | Thasopan. S Ct. ¥ Thevaprashanth | Kabilraj 16 09
Extras B-05, LB-01, NB-01,WD-16 23]
Total All out in 44.0overs, 188 minutes 146
FOW | 1for | 2for | 3for | 4for | Stor | 6for | 7for | 8for | 9 for | 10 for |
00 i5 15 |85 88 28 92 105 | 115 146
_B/O 01 03 04 02 (] 05 .0‘8 09 10 I 11
NO/B 0o 04 04 51 52 |00 04 10 11 20 |
_Pam\erseup 0o 15 00 70 032 00 |04 13 10 |31 r
OverNo |04 |85 |93 |263 275 (282 |302 |332 |350 | 240
50 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Bowler 0] M R w NB | WD | AVG
1 | Nilojan.M 1 .18 2 1 3] 11.00
2 | Kabilraj. K 8 2 31 1 0| 10| 30.00
3 | Jathushan.V 10 2 26 + 0 1 6.50
4 | Somaskaran, P 7 1 24 o 0 1 -
5 | Kishanthujan. ] 3 0 13 0 0 1 |
6 | Ghanamirthan. A 7 0 25 2 0 1] 12.50
7 | Herold Lasky. A 1 0] 01 0 0 0 -
8 | Ajay. S 1 0 02 0 0 0 -

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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With the best compliments from:

Keep Your Money 'Cromng with
Return on ‘rour Savin

) COMMERCIAL BANK

* Combank Online Banking facility with & concession of 50 ol & 94112353333 www.combank.lk

* Highest Interest ratc for-your savmg

and annual fee

*Interest Rate upto 5% p.a. [AER up to 5. 12%)
* Fitch Rating -AA (lka)

Condifions Apply

Encourage your child to save
with the HNB Sing

Their savings will be rewarded with
super attractive g

177,179 Ponnanpalam Road, @HNE

Jaffna.
Phone: 021 2 030300 &ng’tb’
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We under take all kind of Painting,

Interior Design, Letter works.
Polishing Works & more...

Navalar Road, Ariyalai.
(Near Mambalam Junction)
Nayanmarkaddu
(Hospital front Road)
Nallur, Jaffna.

Graen Grass Hoted & Rastausant (pub) td

No 33, Aseervatham Lane, Hospital Road,
f . Jaffna. SriLanka
Tel:-+94 21 222 1686 / 4385
. Mobile:- 0777 803 210 _
Web:-www.jaffnagreengrass.com
~ Email:-greengrassjaffna@gmail.com

For All Non - Alcoholic Beverages |

 This coupen valid untill 31%of March 2017 |

Terms & Condition Apply i




Wit Hre E:E.&j." —.‘:0'm-'.fj-i'__.L.wx{_‘-:.c-*...f}- Frow :

357, Clook Tower Road, Jaffna.
T.P. : 021 491 7195

P. : 0776273459




311/, uneosdl ag.
GanevorLnedled Fikg).
GanewurLnedled.

Mount Spring

E-mail : pavisaru1@gmail.com _—

R With the best compliments from:

BOBY

ﬁg‘ STUDIO & VIDEO

Drinking Water

No.33, Gurusalt Road, Ja
TP: 077 314 4952

TP.: 071 847 8629, 021 222 8199




With the best compliments from:

RUPA [

VERSATILE TRADES

Glaxo Smithkline Ltd.

HEMAS Marketing (Pvt) Ltd.

Reckitt Benckiser (Lanka) Ltd. lombo - Offi
A.B. Mauri Lanka Ltd. i il
Ceylon Biscuits (Lanka) Limited. Coior;'ubo-12 '

No.104A, Stanley Road,
Jaffna.

Tel: 021 222 8330
Fax: 021 222 7036

= With the best compliments from:

Kanchana

/] School Items

U

School Ties, School Badges, School T-Shirts, Caps, Socks
Embroidery, Woven Labels, Woven Badges

54/6, Elkaduwa Road Wattegama 20810
Tel; 081-2475412 | 071-8086207 | 077-9576414
Email: kanchanaschoolitems@gmail.com
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Tel: 021 222 3490 Hotline: 077 8060267

SiaanHHiallBioman
avCrFarisaenujb

Aundswirsah Soamaasan
EITTNE: STa HL inpun PET Sk,

Aseer Ilamga Hllil!lalll

@ - Gl

;e I | = 3 s II'; & '. ;
9 202 A, &x.65.arab. aig), impiunemb. 202 A, K.K.S. Road, Jaffna.

@021 222 5485 =021 222 2842




With the best compﬁmem.sﬁnm:

®
lI.II'I'!.QEI.D YARLAKAM

568, Hospital Road, Jaffna. | 021 222 5563

Wholesale/ Retail Dealers in Sports, Equipments, Sports Wear, Under Wears,
Music, Winner Cup, T-Shirts, GYM Equipments, Medals & Jerseys

Computer Courses
Advanced in Computing Programming
Diploma in Microsoft Office

Diploma in Desktop Publishing
Diploma in Video Editing

Diploma in Micro Media

Diploma in Software Engineering Engineering Courses
Diploma in Type Setting General Moto Mechanism
Diploma in Computerized Accounting Motorcycle Mechanism

Diploma in Web Multimedia General Electrician

Professional Diploma in Graphic Design (Wiring & Re-Winding)

Computer Hardware Technology Radio & Tv Repairing

Internet & E-mail Lath Machine Operating

General Information Technology (GIT) ARC Welding

Information Communication Carpentry (with use of machinery)

Children's Kids Refrigeration and Air Conditioning

PATRICIAN INSTITUTE

HIGHER STUDIES AND INDUSTRIAL

No.61, St. Patrick's Road, Jaffna.
E-mail: spite@sltnet.lk | Telephone: 021 222 6148 i




\‘ With the best compliments from:
(&

Pﬁﬂ Engineering Construction

WE MAKE LAND INTO LANDMARK
A. RAJAMOHAN B.Sc (Eng), AMIE(SL)

Managing Director

' Planning Evaluation §
" Rescarch  Analysis

Colombo Branch: Jaffna Branch:
No.48/3B/1/1, Dharmarama Road. No.245, Kasthuriar Road,
Colombo - 06 Jaffna.

Tel: 011 250 6194, 077 779 7546
E-mail: araja@sltnet.lk

Accounting Systems & Management Consuitants Ltd (ASMC)

1980 Shd Shewtngediabibg sevoflefl sevrédiLe Grapaisnu euiprid) SUIHEIETTE.
(Computerized Accounting Solution) &b fimieueotid wimp toéseserledr TBEDE0TBHE
Sengl Geemauuilener wimyp wenoreoolied efleafiégiesmens,. .

ASMC pimisuens et Goemsuamerr

sarflafl oownar Gersfl 2rCa G CuC G

Daily Cash Book Entry & Ledger Posting

udley
wngnkg Ui ssdd = Monthly Trial Blance
LIEMES MEAsTms - Monthly Balance Sheet
wignhs Seoru B sewag - Monthly Profit & Loss Account
WIGTES STHULTLESE Sahy = Monthly Cash flow Statement
WISTES aunifl sewsfewsss sapp - Monthly Bank Reconciliation
parmwéGs Comauns gaadndr = Management Information
Fanzd, 1OIBTHS, B NhS BiodH@eHinil 1 s Sl Sans Bl
AUDIIBASTETaNOTD,
HEWEDEWLDEHSMITIUTEDILILD

48 - 3B, siwmno efgl. esnwpby - 07
Bi5n.Gu : O 250 6194 / 077 7792 7547
leotaamshaad © ajm@sitnet Ik

LSlevTevTEh s @ variam@slinet Ik
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' SrlLanka
Telecom

Mobltel ‘

We Care. Always.

| GLTE .
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